
 

          

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
  

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Joint Planning Committee 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for: 

Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer 

Policy and Governance 

E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523224 

Date: 28 February 2020 

 
Membership of the Joint Planning Committee 

Cllr Richard Cole (Chairman) 
Cllr David Beaman (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Brian Adams 
Cllr Peter Clark 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Steve Cosser 
Cllr Martin D'Arcy 
Cllr Kevin Deanus 
Cllr Sally Dickson 
Cllr Brian Edmonds 
Cllr David Else 
Cllr Paul Follows 

Cllr John Gray 
Cllr Val Henry 
Cllr George Hesse 
Cllr Daniel Hunt 
Cllr Peter Isherwood 
Cllr Anna James 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr John Neale 
Cllr Peter Nicholson 
Cllr Liz Townsend 
Cllr George Wilson 

 
Substitutes 

Appropriate Substitutes will be arranged prior to the meeting 
 

Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 
end of Wednesday, 4 March 2020 to enable a substitute to be arranged. 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
A meeting of the JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 11 MARCH 2020 

TIME: 6.30 PM 

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING 

 
The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
ROBIN TAYLOR 
Head of Policy and Governance 
 



 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings.  
 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 
Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 

audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 
please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523226. 

 
Please be advised that there is limited seating capacity in the Public Gallery; an overflow 
room will be available where possible. This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed 

by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast. 

 
 

NOTES FOR MEMBERS 
 

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1.   MINUTES   
  
 To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 November and 17 December 

2019 (to be laid on the table half an hour before the meeting). 
 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES   
  
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a meeting, a substitute 
Member from the same Area Planning Committee may attend, speak and vote 
in their place for that meeting. 
 
Members are advised that in order for a substitute to be arranged, a Member 
must give four clear working days notice of their apologies. For this meeting, 
the latest date apologies can be given for a substitute to be arranged is 4 
March 2020.  
 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
  
 To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 

included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct. 
 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


 

4.   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 

public of which notice has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 10. 
 
The deadline for receipt of questions is 4 March 2020 at 5pm.  
 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 11.  
 
The deadline for receipt of questions is 4 March 2020 at 5pm.  
 

6.   PERFORMANCE AGAINST GOVERNMENT TARGETS   
  
 Planning Performance and the Government target on quality on planning 

decision making will now be a standard item on the Joint Planning Committee 
agenda. This was an agreed recommendation at Executive on 28 November 
2017 and is part of the Development Management Service Improvement Plan. 
 
The latest available statistics are attached. 
 

7.   A1 - WA/2019/0370 - WOODSIDE PARK, CATTESHALL LANE,  GODALMING  
(Pages 5 - 22) 

  
 Application under section 73 to remove condition 22 of WA/2018/1336 (to allow 

for provision of a locally equipped area of play to be provided elsewhere). 
 
Recommendation 
 
That, subject to the prior completion of a legal agreement (to secure carryover 
of the obligations from the original consent and update the obligation to 
maintain the LEAP), conditions 1-22 and informativeS 1-22, permission be 
GRANTED 
 

8.   B1 - WA/2019/0316 - WOODSIDE PARK, CATTESHALL LANE,  GODALMING  
(Pages 23 - 36) 

  
 Development of a Locally Equipped Area for Play including associated hard 

and soft landscaping 
 
Recommendation  
 
That, subject to conditions 1-11 and informatives 1-2, permission be 
GRANTED 
 

9.   B2 - WA/2019/1171 - WEST SIDE OF GREEN LANE,  BADSHOT LEA  (Pages 
37 - 98) 

  
 Approval of reserved matters: layout, scale, appearance and landscaping 

following outline permission granted under WA/2015/2283 for the erection of 



 

up to 105 dwellings (including 32 affordable) together with associated works 
(as amplified by drainage information received 08/08/2019 and 12/08/2019; as 
amended by plans and information received 20/09/2019 and 07/11/2019 and 
plans and information received 27/01/2020) at  Land Centred Coordinates 
485710 148770 
 
Recommendation 
That, the Reserved Matters of Layout, Scale, Landscaping and Appearance be 
APPROVED, subject to conditions 1-9, informatives 1-6 and a S106 agreement 
to secure a deed of variation to the original legal agreement to amend and 
secure the provision of: 30% on site affordable housing; amendments to the 
open space obligations, amended contributions towards SANG, education 
infrastructure. 
 

10.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
  
 To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman (if 

necessary):- 
 
Recommendation 
 
That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

11.   LEGAL ADVICE   
  
 

To consider any legal advice relating to any application in the agenda. 
 

 

    
  For further information or assistance, please telephone  

Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by 
email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



A1 WA/2019/0370 Application under section 73 to remove condition 

22 of WA/2018/1336 (to allow for provision of a 

locally equipped area of play to be provided 

elsewhere)  

 
 

 Committee: 

Meeting date: 

Applicant:  

Ward: 

Joint Planning Committee  

11/03/2020  

Crest Nicholson Operations Limited  

Godalming Central and Ockford 

 Case Officer: Kate Edwards 

 RECOMMENDATION That, subject to the prior completion of a legal 

agreement (to secure carryover of the obligations 

from the original consent and update the 

obligation to maintain the LEAP), conditions and 

informative, permission be GRANTED  

 

 

1. Summary  

 

The application has been brought before the Joint Planning Committee as it is 

outside of the scheme of officer delegation.  

 

The planning balance assessment concludes that the development is in accordance 

with the development plan and recommends that planning permission be granted.  

 

2. Location Plan  

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7.



 

4. Site description  

 

 The application site is located to the south of Catteshall Lane and is indicated 

by the red line shown on the above site plan. 

 It slopes up significantly from the north to the south.  

 The site has recently been cleared of all buildings pending redevelopment 

(other than the ambulance station which is still in use). 

 

5. Proposal 

 

The application seeks to remove condition 22 of WA/2018/1336 to allow the Locally 

Equipped Area of Play (LEAP) associated with the development to be provided 

elsewhere.  

 

The application is procedural. It does not propose to remove the LEAP altogether, 

and instead seeks an amendment to the detailed wording of the relevant condition to 

allow the provision to be off site rather than on site.  

 

A Deed of Variation to the original legal agreement is required in association with this 

application to ensure, should consent be granted, that the original obligations are 

attached to the consent. The provision to secure the maintenance of the LEAP also 

need to be updated to reflect an off-site location.  

 

6. Relevant Planning History 

 

There is a significant amount of planning history in relation to the wider Woodside 

Park site (i.e. the red line and blue line land), the most relevant of which is:  

 

WA/2019/0370 Concurrent application for a Locally 

Equipped Area of Play including 

associated hard and soft landscaping  

For concurrent 

determination at 

Joint Planning 

Committee  on 

11/03/2020.  

WA/2018/1675  Reserved matters application pursuant 

to outline consent granted under 

WA/2016/1418 for the blue line land for 

the erection of 100 dwellings (including 

17 affordable
[...]
 the concurrent LEAP proposal to the south would be a maximum of 

162m from dwellings at the lowest part of the site on Cattershall Lane. The provision 

of the LEAP in an off-site location would allow the provision of suitable buffer zones 

around the development, to protect the privacy of future occupiers and prevent 

nuisance noise pollution. This was not the case with the previous outline scheme 

where an indicative location for the LEAP was identified on site. As an allocated 

housing site in a central urban location there is a need to ensure efficient use of land 

and the provision of the LEAP and large buffers to it off site is appropriate.  

 

On this basis, the principle of providing the LEAP off site is considered acceptable.  

 

Page 10



12. Conclusion  

 

The planning balance assessment concludes that the proposal is in accordance with 

the Development Plan, as such, it is recommended that planning permission is 

granted.  

 

Recommendation 

 

That permission be GRANTED subject to the prior completion of a legal agreement 

and the following conditions and informatives: 

 

1. Condition 
Details of the reserved matters set out below ('the reserved matters') shall be 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval within three years from 
the date of this permission: 
1. layout; 
2. scale; 
3. landscaping; and 
4. appearance. 

 
The reserved matters shall be carried out as approved. Approval of all 
reserved matters shall be obtained from the Local Planning Authority in writing 
before any development is commenced. 

 
 Reason 

To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail 
and to comply with Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended). 

 
2. Condition 

The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later 
than the expiration of two years from the final approval of reserved matters or, 
in the case of approval on different dates, the final approval of
[...]
f fire and sound insulation between lettings. 

 
22. The Council confirms that in assessing this planning application it has worked 

with the applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with the 
requirements of paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
2018. 

 
 
WA/2018/1336 
 
 
No variation from the deposited plans and particulars will be permitted unless 
previously authorised by Waverley Borough Council.  The permission hereby granted 
relates only to that which may be necessary under the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990.  Consent under the Building Regulations may also be necessary. 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



B1 WA/2019/0316 Development of a Locally Equipped Area for Play 

including associated hard and soft landscaping.at  

Woodside Park, Catteshall Lane,  Godalming  

 
 

 Committee: 

Meeting date:  

Applicant:  

Ward: 

Joint Planning Committee  

11/03/2020  

Crest Nicholson Operations Limited  

Godalming Central and Ockford 

 Case Officer: Kate Edwards 

 RECOMMENDATION That, subject to conditions and informative, 

permission be GRANTED  

 

 

1. Summary  

 

The application has been brought before the Joint Planning Committee as it was 

previously deferred at the meeting on 25/09/2019.  

 

The planning balance assessment concludes that the development is in accordance 

with the development plan and recommends that planning permission be granted.  

 

2. Location Plan  

 

 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8.



Block Plan  

 

 
 

4. Site description  

 

 The application site is located to the immediate south of the Woodside Park 

development site (to the south of Catteshall Lane). It is under the same 

ownership.   

 It currently comprises undesignated woodland.  

 The land has a significant incline to the east, whilst there is a lake located to 

the immediate west.  

Page 24



 The adjacent Woodside Park site has recently been cleared of all buildings 

pending redevelopment (o
[...]
ale, appearance and 

landscaping following outline permission granted under WA/2015/2283 for the erection 

of up to 105 dwellings (including 32 affordable) together with associated works (as 

amplified by drainage information received 08/08/2019 and 12/08/2019; as amended by 

plans and information received 20/09/2019 and 07/11/2019 and plans and information 

received 27/01/2020) at  Land Centred Coordinates 485710 148770 On West Side Of 

Green Lane,  Badshot Lea  

  

Applicant: 

 

Taylor Wimpey West London 

 Ward: Farnham Weybourne and Badshot Lea 

 Case Officer: 

 

Committee: 

Meeting Date: 

Philippa Staddon 

 

Joint Planning Committee 

11/03/2020 

 Extended Neighbour Notification 

Expiry Date 

 

12/02/2020 

 Extended expiry date  To be agreed 

 

 RECOMMENDATION  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

That, permission be GRANTED, subject to the 

applicant entering into a Deed of Variation to the 

existing legal agreement within 3 months of the 

date of the committee resolution to grant planning 

permission to secure the provision of: 30% on site 

affordable housing; amendments to the open 

space obligations, amended contributions 

towards SANG, education infrastructure, and 

subject to conditions 1-9 and informatives 1-5. 

 

 

1. Introduction 

 

The application has been brought before the Joint Planning Committee 

because the proposal does not fall within the Council’s Scheme of Delegation.  

 

The application was previously considered at the Joint Planning Committee 

meeting on 17/12/2019. At this meeting, Members resolved to defer the 

decision in order to allow Officers and the applicant to discuss improvements 

to the design and layout of the scheme and address the Committee’s 

concerns including ecological issues, SuDS, sewage disposal infrastructure, 

and electric vehicle charging specifications. 

 

Since the meeting, the applicant has submitted amended plans and additional 

information to address the above concerns.
[...]
t the ecological conclusions are up to date. 

 

 

 

 SuDS 

A separate SUDs application (WA/2019/1514) was approved on 7 November 

2019 which will handle all the surface water drainage from the scheme. The 

Page 38



associated swale, attenuation pond and landscaping works are to be sited to 

the south east of the application site.  

 

 Sewage disposal infrastructure 

Thames Water confirmed on 20 November 2019 that they are satisfied that 

there is sufficient capacity for all foul water drainage from the scheme and 

therefore have no objection to the proposed development. These comments 

supersede the previous comments which raised concerns regarding capacity. 

This is because further modelling has been undertaken and has been 

reviewed and approved by Thames Water. 

 

 Electric vehicle charging specifications 

Condition 12 of the outline permission (WA/2015/2283) requires electric 

vehicle charging points to provide a minimum of 7kw power for every dwelling 

and similar communal charging points for blocks of flats. 

 

This report should be read in conjunction with the Officer Report and Decision 

Notice for the outline permission, WA/2015/2283. The Decision Notice has 

been attached as Appendix A to this report. 

 

1. Summary of application 

 

This Reserved Matters application should be considered and read in 

conjunction with the Officer Report and Decision Notice for the associated 

Outline application (WA/2015/2283).  

 

The proposed layout provides 105 dwellings in a loop road formation. This is 

in keeping with Wentworth Close to the west which is also formed of a loop 

road. The proposed buildings are primarily two storey in height with a number 

of units having accommodation in the roof space. There are two flatted 

buildings within the development, with the remainder of the units being 

detached, semi-detached or terraced dwellings.  

 

Parking provision meets the Council’s parking guidelines, and the applicant 

has 
[...]
ncern is raised 

regarding the relationship between the proposed development and the 

existing trees and hedging on the western boundary which form a historic 

landscape feature. It is noted that there would be pressure to reduce the 

branching of trees to accommodate the build. This would need to be weighed 

in the planning balance and takes into account additional planting which is 

proposed through the landscaping scheme. Owing to the benefits of the 

proposal in the form of the provision of market and affordable housing, the 

provision of open space and wider landscaping improvements, Officers 

consider that the potential for the removal of some trees due to the pressure 

of development and the existing ill-health and poor quality of trees would not 

be sufficient to warrant refusal of the scheme. The harm would be outweighed 

by the benefits of the scheme. 

 

The proposed landscaping, and in particular the provision of open space in 

the south eastern corner of the site and wider tree planting and landscaping 

would be appropriate having regard to the quantum of development proposed. 

The landscaping details would also be acceptable having regard to residential 

amenity, amenity space and biodiversity considerations subject to appropriate 

conditions. On this basis, on balance, the proposed landscaping is considered 

to be acceptable.  

 

It is therefore concluded that the proposed development would be in 

accordance with the aims and objectives of the Local Plan and the NPPF and 

would be suitable to the site and surrounding area. There are no adverse 

impacts that would outweigh the benefits. As such, it is recommended that the 

Reserved Matters of Layout, Scale, Appearance and Landscaping be 

approved. 

 

Recommendation 

 

That, the Reserved Matters of Layout, Scale, Landscaping and Appearance 

be APPROVED, subject to conditions and a S106 agreement to secure a 

deed of variation to the original legal agreement to amend and secure the 

provision of: 30% on site affordable housing; amendments to the open space 

obligations, amended contributions towards SANG, education infrastructure. 

 

1. Condition: 

The plan numbers to which this permission relates are: 

 

Layout, arrangement and access: 

2797-A-1000-PL-B_SITE LOCATION PLAN 

2797-A-1005-PL-M_SITE LAYOUT 

2797-C-1005-PL-M_SITE LAYOUT 

Page 75



2797-C-1010-PL-C 

2797-C-1011-PL-C 

2927-C-1012-PL-A-STREET ELEVATIONS A-A & B-B 

2927-C-1013-PL-B-STREET ELEVATIONS C 

2927-C-1014-PL-A-STREET ELEVATIONS D&E 

2797-C-1021-PL-D DWELLING DISTRIBUTION 

2797-C-1022-PL-D STOREY HEIGHTS 

2797-C-1023-PL-D PARKING PLAN 

2797-A-1024-PL-C REFUSE COLLECTION PLAN 

2797-C-1025-PL-D MATERIALS PLAN 

2927-C-1026-PL-B AFFORDABLE HOUSING PLAN 

2797-A-3075-PL-D_GARAGES & CYCLE STORES 

16027-WIE-ZZ-XX-DR-C-05001-P06 

16027-WIE-ZZ-XX-DR-C-05002-P06 

16027-WIE-ZZ-XX-DR-C-05003-P06 

16027-WIE-ZZ-XX-DR-C-92001-P03 

16027-WIE-ZZ-XX-DR-C-92002-P04 

16027-WIE-ZZ-XX-DR-C-95001-P08 

 

House Type Elevations and Floorplans: 

2927-C-3000-PL-D-ASHENFORD Plots 1-2,33-34, 100-101 

2797-C-3001-PL-D-ASHENFORD Plots 73-74 

2797-C-3005-PL-E-HUXFORD Plots 23,32 

2797-C-3006-PL-E-HUXFORD Plots 9(h),10,22,27,30(h),61,68 

2797-C-3007-PL-E-HUXFORD Plots 28-29,36-37 

2797-C-3008-PL-C-HUXFORD Plots 3,4(h),17(h),18 

2797-C-3010-PL-D_BYFORD Plots 5-6,7-8,44-45 

2797-C-3015-PL-D-MANFORD Plots 11,12,15,16,20,21,38,41,43 

2797-C-3020-PL-D-MARFORD Plots 40(h),105 

2797-C-3021-PL-E-MARFORD Plot 39 

2797-C-3022-PL-E-MARFORD Plot 42 

2797-C-3023-PL-A-MARFORD Plots 13,14(h),19 

2797-C-3025-PL-D-ARDALE Plots 24,25 

2797-C-3030-PL-B_AMERSHAM Plots 26,31 

2797-C-3035-PL-B-KINGDALE Plots 35,104 

2797-C-3040-PL-C-BENFORD Plots 46-48,79-81 

2797-C-3050-PL-D-KINGDALE+ASHENFORD Plots 69-72 

2797-C-3051-PL-C_KINGDALE+PEARTREE Plots 57-60 

2797-C-3055-PL-D-COLTON Plots 62-63,66-67 

2797-C-3060-PL-D-ELLISTON Plots 64,65 

2797-C-3065-PL-D-BEAUFORD Plots 75-78 
[...]
of the Waverley Borough 

Local Plan 2002. This is a pre commencement condition because the matter 

goes to the heart of the permission.  

 

16. Condition 

Prior to the first occupation of the development, a verification report carried out 

by a qualified drainage engineer must be submitted to and approved by the 

Local Planning Authority to demonstrate that the Sustainable Drainage 

System has been constructed as per the agreed scheme. 

 

 Reason 

To ensure that the drainage system has been designed to fully accord with the 

requirements of the National SuDS Technical Standards and to avoid adverse 

environmental impact upon the community and to accord with Policy TD1 of 

the Local Plan Part 1 2018 and Policies D1 and D4 of the Waverley Borough 

Local Plan 2002.  

 

17. Condition 

No development shall take place until a Landscape and Ecological 

Management Plan (LEMP) to ensure the appropriate management of existing 

Page 89



and proposed habitats in the long term, has been submitted to and approved 

in writing by the local planning authority. The LEMP shall include 

methodologies of the sensitive management of both new and 

retained/enhanced habitat and a landscape, planting and seeding plan (with 

species list). The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved details. 

 

 Reason 

To safeguard the ecological interest of the site in accordance with Policy NE1 

of the Local Plan Part 1 2018. This is a pre commencement condition because 

the matter goes to the heart of the permission.  

 

18. Condition 

The plan numbers to which this permission relates are L.01A and 13051.  The 

development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans.  No 

material variation from these plans shall take place unless otherwise first 

agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 

 

 Reason 

In order that the development hereby permitted shall be fully implemented in 

complete accordance with the approv
[...]
n is drawn to the Waverley Borough Parking 

Guidelines (2013) and the Farnham Design Statement (2010).  Any reserved 

matters application should be designed in accordance with these documents. 

 
 

 
WA/2015/2283 
  
(PLEASE SEE NOTES ATTACHED)  
 

Page 96



 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7. A1 - WA/2019/0370 - Woodside Park, Catteshall Lane,  Godalming
	8. B1 - WA/2019/0316 - Woodside Park, Catteshall Lane,  Godalming
	9. B2 - WA/2019/1171 - West Side Of Green Lane,  Badshot Lea
	Appendix A - WA20152283 Decision Notice




Minutes of the meeting


Joint Planning Committee 1 

11.03.20 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  11 MARCH 2020 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
 

Cllr Richard Cole (Chairman) 
Cllr David Beaman (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Brian Adams 
Cllr Peter Clark 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Martin D'Arcy 
Cllr Kevin Deanus 
Cllr Sally Dickson 
Cllr Brian Edmonds 
 

Cllr David Else 
Cllr Paul Follows 
Cllr Val Henry 
Cllr George Hesse 
Cllr Anna James 
Cllr John Neale 
Cllr Liz Townsend 
Cllr George Wilson 
 

Cllr Jerome Davidson (Substitute) 
 

Cllr Patricia Ellis (Substitute) 
 

Apologies  
Cllr Steve Cosser, Cllr John Gray, Cllr Daniel Hunt, Cllr Peter Isherwood, Cllr 

Jacquie Keen and Cllr Peter Nicholson 
 
 

 
43.  MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)   

 
The minutes of the meeting s which took place on 27 November and 17 December 
2019 were confirmed and signed. 
 

44.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES (Agenda 
item 2.)   

 
There were apologies for absence from Councillors S Cosser, J Gray, D Hunt, P 
Isherwood, J Keen and P Nicholson.  Cllrs P Ellis and J Davidson attended as 
substitiutes.  
 

45.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)   
 

There were no declarations in relation to matters on the meeting agenda. 
 

46.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)   
 

There were none. 
 

47.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)   
 

There were none 
 

48.  PERFORMANCE AGAINST GOVERNMENT TARGETS (Agenda item 6.)   
 

There were no updates to report at this meeting. 



Joint Planning Committee 2 

11.03.20 
 

 

 
49.  A1 - WA/2019/0370 - WOODSIDE PARK, CATTESHALL LANE,  GODALMING 

(Agenda item 7.)   
 

Proposal 
 
Application under section 73 to remove condition 22 of WA/2018/1336 (to allow for 
provision of a locally equipped area of play to be provided elsewhere). 
 
Introduction 
 
With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a 
summary of the planning context for making a decision on the application, and then 
outlined the proposed development including site plans and the layout. Officers 
outlined the determining issues and those matters of a more subjective nature.  
 
The Committee was advised that the application had come to the committee as it 
was outside of the scheme of officer delegation. The planning balance assessment 
concluded that the development was in accordance with the development plan and 
recommended that planning permission be granted. 
 
Public Speaking 
 
There was no public speaking 
 
Debate 
 
The Committee considered the application and raised concerns regarding the safety 
of the children using the LEAP if it was moved off site, and also the principle of 
developers seeking variations to permissions granted that impacted on the 
acceptability of the scheme. The Committee noted the risks for the Council if 
developers were unable to build out permissions granted.  
 
The Committee considered the recommendation to approve the variation and voted 
10 for, 5 against and 1 abstention. 
 
Decision 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the prior completion of a legal agreement (to secure 
carryover of the obligations from the original consent and update the obligation to 
maintain the LEAP), conditions 1-22 and informatives 1-22, permission be 
GRANTED. 
 
 

50.  B1 - WA/2019/0316 - WOODSIDE PARK, CATTESHALL LANE,  GODALMING 
(Agenda item 8.)   

 
Proposal 
 
Development of a Locally Equipped Area for Play including associated hard and 
soft landscaping. 
 



Joint Planning Committee 3 

11.03.20 
 

Introduction 
 
With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a 
summary of the planning context for making a decision on the application, and then 
outlined the proposed development including site plans and the layout. Officers 
outlined the determining issues and those matter of a more subjective nature.  
 
The Committee was advised that the application had come to committee as it was 
previously deferred at the meeting on 25/09/2019. The planning balance 
assessment concluded that the development was in accordance with the 
development plan and recommended that planning permission be granted.  An 
update sheet had been sent out and hard copies provided at the meeting 
recommending the wording of condition 8 be amended and an additional condition 
(12) be included.  
 
Public Speaking 
 
There was no public speaking 
 
Debate 
 
The Committee considered the application and had concerns regarding the safety 
of the children using the LEAP as the proposed site was next to a lake and was on 
the outskirts of the development so not overlooked to a great degree. The case 
officer advised the Committee that the competent authority would assess the Health 
and Safety implications of the site. 
 
Councillor Liz Townsend commented that if the authority assessing the safety of the 
site advised it was unsuitable would that mean there would be no LEAP as the 
variation  had already been agreed.  The Committee were assured it was a planning 
condition that a LEAP be included so an alternative site would need to be found. 
 
Councillor Liz Townsend requested that Condition 7 should include ‘…and a native 
species hedge..’ and that Condition 8 iv) should include (both during construction 
and post construction). 
 
The Committee considered the recommendation to grant planning permission and 
the amendments to conditions 7 & 8 plus inclusion of condition 12.  The Committee 
passed on the Chairman’s casting vote in favour of the recommendation, following 6 
votes in favour, 6 against, and 4 abstentions. 
 
Decision 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to conditions 1-12 as amended, and informatives 1-2, 
permission be GRANTED.  



Joint Planning Committee 4 

11.03.20 
 

 

51.  B2 - WA/2019/1171 - WEST SIDE OF GREEN LANE,  BADSHOT LEA (Agenda 
item 9.)   

 
Proposal 
 
Approval of Reserved Matters: layout, scale, appearance and landscaping following 
outline permission granted under WA/2015/2283 for the erection of up to 105 
dwellings (including 32 affordable) together with associated works (as amplified by 
drainage information received 08/08/2019 and 12/08/2019; as amended by plans 
and information received 20/09/2019 and 07/11/2019 and plans and information 
received 27/01/2020) at  Land Centred Coordinates 485710 148770 
 
Introduction 
 
With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a 
summary of the planning context for making a decision on the application, and then 
outlined the proposed development including site plans and the layout. Officers 
outlined the determining issues and those matters of a more subjective nature.  
 
The Committee was advised that the application had come to committee as it did 
not fall within the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. The application had previously 
been deferred to allow Officers and the applicant to discuss improvements to the 
design and layout and address the Committees concerns. An update sheet had 
been sent out and hard copies provided at the meeting outlining amendments to the 
report.  The Committee were advised that the Deed of Variation was now in agreed 
form.  
 
Public speaking 
 
There was no public speaking. 
 
Debate 
 
The Committee considered the application and agreed the new design and layout 
was much improved from the old one. 
 
Councillor Mark Merryweather raised concern over the scale of the development as 
surrounding properties were a mix of single storey detached and semi-detached 
bungalows with some houses, whereas the new development had no single storey 
or 1½ storey and they were all 2 and in some cases 2½ storey.  The Committee had 
varying opinions on this subject. 
 
In response to comments and questions from Committee Members, officers 
advised: 

 Condition 6 covered the provision of high speed broadband to the 
development.  

 Condition 7 removed permitted development rights in perpetuity. 

 Variations to a permission could be applied for under a S73 application. 

 Condition 12 of the Outline Planning Permission covered the provision of 
Electric Vehicle charging points.  



Joint Planning Committee 5 

11.03.20 
 

 Condition 17 of the Outline Planning Permission required that no 
development would take place until a Landscape and Ecological 
Management Plan (LEMP) to ensure the appropriate management of existing 
and proposed habitats in the long term had been submitted in writing and 
approved by the Council.  

 Informatives were requested in relation to signage for the LEAP, co-
ordination of utilities works to avoid unnecessary disruption to highways and 
footpaths, and to encourage communication between the developer and local 
community.  

 The developer would have had clarification on the point of which provider 
would be the supplier of water to development before bringing the application 
forward.  

 
The Committee considered the recommendation to approve and agreed, with 16 
for, 1 against and no abstentions. 
 
Decision 
 
That the Reserved Matters of Layout, Scale, Landscaping and Appearance be 
APPROVED, subject to conditions 1-9, informatives 1-6 (plus additional 
informatives laid out in the minutes) and a S106 agreement to secure a deed of 
variation to the original legal agreement to amend and secure the provision of: 30% 
on site affordable housing; amendments to the open space obligations, amended 
contributions towards SANG, education infrastructure. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.54 pm and concluded at 8.37 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


